REPRESENTATIVE, STATE, AND CAPITOL
OFFICE

(As furnished by the Clerk of the House)

(Nore.—Office numbers with 3 digits are in the
Cannon House Office Buliding, 4 digits beginning
with 1 are in the Longworth House Office Bullding,
and 4 digits beginning with 2 are in the Rayburn
House Office Bullding, Washingtoun, DC 20516.)

{Democrats In roman (267), Republicans in jtalic
(167), Independcent in small caps (1), total 435)

Office No.
1440
238
233
513
2329
303
1005
1724
2303
1212
2183
1236
130
2336
123
2159
431
104
328
2227
1607
113
1223
1030
1028
2107
1610
2348
137
2302
319
2432
1130
2241
1127
1020
2242
407
403
301
1407
2449

Abercrombie, Neil (HI) ...
Ackerman, Gary L. (NY)
Alexander, Bill (AR)
Alard, Wayne (CO)
Anderson, Glenn M. (CA)

Andrews, Michael A, (TX) oo
Andrews, Robert E. (NJ) ..
Andrews, Th H. (ME).
Annunzio, Frank (IL)
Anthony, Beryl, Jr. (AR) ...

Applegate, Douglas (OH) v cacsccicnanns
Archer, Bill (TX)
Armey, Richerd K. (TX) wcoccmensoommensn
Aspin, Les (WI)
Atking, Chester G. (MA),
AuCotn, Les (OR)
Bacchus, Jim (FL)
Baker, Richard H. (LA)
Ballenger, Cass (NC)
Barnard, Doug, Jr. (GA)
Barrett, Bill (NE)
Bertlell, Steve (TX)

Barton, Joe (TX)

Batemian, Herbert H. (VA).omeie.

Betlenson, Anthony C. (CA) .
Bennett, Charles E. (PL) .crnircaienn
Bentley, Helen Delich (MD)

Bereuter, Doug (NE)
Berman, Howard L. (CA)
Bevill, Tom (AL)
Dilbray, James H. (NV)
Bilirakis, Michael (FL)
Blaz, Ben Garrido ! (QU).
Dtiley, Thomas J, Jr. (VA)
Boehlert, Sherwwood L. (NY)
Boehner, John 4. (OH).
Bonljor, David E, (MI)
Boraki, Robert A. (PA)
Boucher, Rick (VA)
Bozxer, Barbara (CA)
Brewster, Bill K. (OK)
Brooks, Jack (TX),
Broomfield, Wm. §. (MI)
Browder, Glen (AL)
Brown, George E., JP. (CA) o eeccecesoncesome
Bruce, Terry L. (IL)

Bryant, John (TX)
Bunntng, Jim (KY)
Burton, Dan (IN)
Bustamante, Albert Q. (TX)
Byron. Beverly B. (MD).
Cellahan, Sonny (AL)
Camp, Dave (MI)
Campbell, Ben Nighthorse (CO)

Campbell, Tom (CA)

Cardin, Benjamin L. (MD) coceeecsecmmensnase
Carper, Thomas R. (DE) ....
Carr, Bob (M1)
Chandler, Rod (WA)
Chapman, Jim (TX)
Clay, William (Bill) (MO)
Clement, Bob (TN)
Clinger, William F., Jr. (PA)
Coble, Howard (NC)
Coleman, E. Thomas (MO)
Coleman, Ronald D. (TX)
Collins, Barbara-Rose (MI)
Collins, Cardiss (IL),
Combest, Larry (TX)
Condit, Gary (CA)
Conte, Silvio O. (MA).

Conyers, John, Jr. (MI) ...ceeemersesersmsssnsmces
Cooper, Jim (TN)

1221
2188
419
208
116
120
1118
2430
1330
511
1530
313
17
131
2439
223
238
2470
328
2160
430
2468
440
1541
2264
1527
1529
2300
2128
128

B ]

! Delegate from Guam.

2308
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Costello, Jerry F. (IL)
CoughUn, Lawrence (PA)....c.uimscsesssssosses
Cox, C. CRHSLOPALT (CA) crmeannece s ssemamnssssecas
Cox, John W, Jr. (IL)
Coyne, WIlHam J. (PA).c.icccucciisssssassosnsaes
Cramer, Robert E. (Bud), Jr. (AL)ceememccee
Crane, Philip M. (IL)

Cunzingham, Randy “Duke’’ (CA) . cmcmcemses
Danremeyer, William E. (CA)
Darden, George (Buddy) (GA)..ee.
Devis, Robert W. (M1)
DeFezio, Peter A. (OR)
de la Qarza. E (TX)
DeLauro, Rosa L. (CT)
DelLay, Tom (TX)
Dellums, Ronald V. (CA)
de Lugo, Ron? (VI)
Derrick, Butler (8C)
Dickinson, William L. (AL) cucemsrnmcomesssmns
Dicks, Norman D. (WA)

Dingell, John D. (MI)

Dixon, Julian C. (CA).

Donnelly, Brian J. (MA) .. ccieiisccssssscmassess
Dooley, Calvin M. (CA).
Doolittle, John T. (CA).

Dorgan, Byron L. (IND) ccc.cccmmsesscomsssasssssssoccs
Domasn, Rodert K. (CA)

Douwney, Thomas J. (NY) ..

Dreier, David (CA).

Duncan, John J., Jr. (TN)..o....

Durbin, Richard J. (1L),

Dwyer, Bernard J, (NJ) it cmsrcesmocamnces
Dymally, Mervyn M. (CA).

Early, Joseph D. (MA)
Eckart, Dennis E. (OH)
Edwards, Chet (TX)
Edwards, Don (CA)
Edwards, Mickey (OK)
Emerson, Bill (MQ)
Engel, Ellot L. (NY)
English, Glenn (OK)
Erdreich, Ben (AL)
Espy, Mike (MS)
Evang, Lane (IL)
Paleomavaega, Eni P.H.? (Am. 8amos)ucccce
Pascell, Dante B. (PL)

Fawell, Harris W. (IL)

Pazjo, Vic (CA)
Peighan, EAward F. (OH)..c.cemscrmmmosmsommms
Flelds, Jack (TX)
Fish, Hamlton, Jr. (NY) ......
Flake, Floyd H. (NY).
Poglietta, Thomas M. (PA).......

Poley, Thomas 8. (WA) i crmsccmmmimns
Ford, Harold E. (TN)
Ford, Willlam D. (M)
Frank, Barney (MA),
Franks, Gary A. (CT)
Frost, Martin (TX)
Fuster, Jaime B.* (PR).
Gallegly, Elton (CA)
Gallo, Dean A. (NJ)
Gaydos, Joseph M. (PA)...ccscmisssmosssssonsssssosess
Gejdenson, Sam (CT).
Gekas, George W. (PA)

Gephardt, Richard A, (MO) .....ccccmressssscssnsn
Geren, Pete (TX).
Gibbons, Sam (FL)
Gllchrest, Wayne T. (MD) cuucccereccerescsmsnsesesonss
Gillmor, Paul E. (OH)
Giman, Benjamin A (NY) ..cwcomccscsssssmsesens
Gingrich, Newt (GA)
Glickman, Dan (KS)
Gonzalez, Henry B. (TX)

Goodling, William F. (PA) .....c.ccessemsssamsssss
QGordon, Bart (TN)
Goss, Porter J. (FL)
Grodison, Willis D., Jr. (OH)......

Grandy, Fred (1A)

Gray, Willlam H., 11 (PA) ...cuccemeramecssssssssss
Green, Bill (NY)
Guarini, Frank J. (NJ)

)

8 Delegate from the Virgin Islands.
? Delegate from American Samoa.
¢ Resident Commissioner from Puerto Rico.

Office No.

119
2309
412
601
2455
1431
1035
1017
2351
228
2417
1233
1401
27
308
2136
2238
201
2408
2429
2328
2400
2229
1022
223
203
301
2232
411
113
129
23428
1717
2349
11
425
2307
2330
438
1213
2206
439
218
1131
413
2334
436
2113
1124
1c8
2269
1034
231
1201
2308
2371
2404
1809
2459
427
107
1318
2186
2418
1519
1432
1730
2204
502
1203
2183
2438
2311
2413
2263
103
224
1125
418
2454
2301
2458

Gunderson, Steve (W),
Hall, Ralph M, (TX).
Hall, Tony P. (OH)
Hamilton, Lee H. (IN)
Hammerschmid(, John Paul (AR) cuvmeenn e,
Hancock, Mel (MO)
Hangen, James V. (UT) cecimirmessocs sommmesnscscs
Harrls, Claude (AL)
Hastert, J. Dennis (IL) covuiessmsemsrmsmansses
Hetcher, Charles (GA)
Hayes, Charles A. (IL} cccenccsscsmmssemmsmmesaness
Hayes, James A. (LA)
Hefley, Joel (CO)
Hefner, W.Q. (Bil]) (NC) uicuiisscrsmmarosmosaces
Henry, Paul B. (M]).

Herger, Wally (CA)
Hertel, D ts M. (MI)
Hoagland, Peter (NE)
Hobson, David L. (OH)
Hochbrueckner, George J. (NY) e
Holloway, Clyde C. (LA) .cucesmsiremosrmesmarcssssss
Hopkins, Larry J. (KY) ...

Horn, Joan Kelly (MO) .....imciscicememecssemmassss
Horton, Frank (NY)
Houghton, Amo (NY)
Hoyer, Steny H. (MD)
Hubbard, Carroll, Jr. (KY) «...ccseemmommcmmens
Huckaby, Jerry (LA)
Hughes, WIHam J. (NJ) ccecccrcmsmossomssssamossnne
Hunter, Duncan (CA),
Huto, Earl (FL)
Hyde, Henry J. (1L),
Inhofe, James M. (OK)
Ireland, Andy (FL)
Jacobs, Andrew, Jr. (IN) i o e cenmearems
James, Craig T, (FL)
Jefferson, William J. (LA)
Jenkins, Ed (GQA)
Johnson, Nancy L. (CT)uccsomseismonsomsesssse
Johnson, Tim (8D)
Johnston, Harry (FL)
Jones, Ben (OQA)
Jones, Walter B. (NC)
Jontz, Jim (IN)
Kanjorskl, Paul E. (PA)
Kaptur, Marey (OH)
Kasich, John R. (OH).
Kennedy, Joseph P., 11 (BA ) ccomrreiemasomsmonss
Kennelly, Barbara B. (CT). | -
Kildee, Dale E. (MI)
Kleczka, Gerald D. (W) cemmeeommsmn semaces
Klug, Scott L. (W)
Kolbe, Jim (AZ)
Kolter, Joe (PA)

Kopetski, Michael J. (OR) caccurescoscsommmrses
Kostmayer, Peter H. (PA)

Kyl, Jon L. (AZ)
LaFalce, John J. (NY).
Lagomarsino, Robert J. (CA)..
Lancaster, H. Martn (NC) =
Lantos, Tom (CA)
LaRocco, Larry (ID)
Laughlin, Greg (TX)
Leach, Jim (1A)
Lehman, Richard H. (CA)..cccsicncsmscmsssnsssns
Lehman, Willlam (FL) w.umcsmicsccssssscssssasmsnss
Lent, Norman F. (NY)
Levin, Sander M. (MI).
Levine, Mel (CA)
Lewis, Jerry (CA)
Lewis, John ¢(GA)
Lewts, Tom (FL)
Lightfoot, Jim (1A)
Lipinski, William O. (IL)
Livingston, Bob (LA)
Lloyd, Marilyn (TN)
Long, Jill L. (IN)
Lowery, Bill (CA)
Lowey, Nita M. (NY)
Luken, Charles J. tOH)
BfcCandless, Al/red A. (Al) (CA)
McCloskey, Frank (IN)....
McCollum, Bill (FL)
McCrery, Jim (LA)
McCurdy, Dave (OK)
McDade, Joseph AL (PA)

McDermott, JIM (WA) cecivcssncscscsnsssssssescomsanses
McEwen, Bob (OH)
McGrath, Ravmond J. (NY )ucccsscrssossrssssronse
McHugh, Matthew F. (NY )uiccimsscmsme

eaoesoesmesecacasey




MceMillan, J. Alex (NC)
MecMillen, C. Thomas (MD)
McNulty, Michael R. (NY)..
Machtley, Ronald K, (RI)
Madigan, Edward R. (IL).
Manton, Thomas J. (NY).
Markey, Edward J. (MA)

Office No.

oo

Marlenee, Ron (MT)
. Martin, David O’B. (NY)..cceeue
Martinez, Matthew G. (CA)
Matsul, Robert T. (CA)
Mavroules, Nicholas (MA)
Mazzoll, Romano L. (KY)
Meyers, Jan (KS).

Mfume, Kweisi (MD)

Michel, Robert H. (IL) .ccwecssmeersesss
Miller, Clarence E. (OH)
Miller, George (CA)

Miller, John (WA)

Mineta, Norman Y. (CA) cueccscsssssssesesssssscssanes

Mink, Patsy T. (HI)

Moakley, John Joseph (MA)...
BMolinari, Susan (NY) .......
Mollohan, Alan B. (WV)....
Montgomery, G.V. (Sonny) (MS)
Moody, Jim (WI)

Moorhead, Carlos J. (CA).
Moran, James P. (VA)
Morella, Constance A. (MD)
Morrison, Sid (WA)

Mrazek, Robert J. (NY)....
Murphy, Austin J. (PA)..

Murtha, John P. (PA).......
Myers, John T. (IN).

Nagle, David R. (I1A)

Natcher, William H. (KY)....
Nedl, Richard E. (MA) ...
Neal, Stephen L. (NC)

Nichols, Dick (KS)

Nbrton, Eleanor Holmes * (DC).....
Nowak, Henry J. (NY) .eccoscsnenss
‘Nussle, Jim (IA)

Oakar, Mary Rose (OH) wviccescenes
. Oberstar, James L. (MN)........
Obey, David R. (WI)

Olin, Jim (VA)

Ortiz, S010MON P. (TX).oerverscaressermssormossssrasssss

Orton, Bill (UT)
Owens, Major R. (NY)
Owens, Wayne (UT)

Oxley, Michael G. (OH)

Packard, Ron (CA)
Palione, Frank, Jr. (NJ)
Panetta, Leon E. (CA)

Parker, Mike (MS)

Patterson, Ellzabeth J. (SC)
Pazon, Bil (NY)

Payne, Donald M. (NJ)......
Payne, Lewis F., Jr. (VA)
Pease, Donald J. (OH)
Pelosi, Nancy (CA)

Penny, Timothy J. (MN)
Perkins, Cari C. (KY)

Peterson, Collin C. (MN)
Peterson, Douglas “Pete” (FL)...
Petri, Thomas E. (WI)

Pickett, Owen B. (VA)

Pickle, J.J. (TX)

Porter, John Edward (IL)
Poshard, Glenn (IL)

Price, David E. (NC)

Pursell, Carl D. (MDD

Quillen, James H. (Jimmy) (TN)
Rahall, Nick Joe, IT (WV).........
Ramstad, Jim (MN)

Rangel, Charles B. (NY)
Razenel, Arthur, Jr. (SC)........
Ray, Richard (GA)

Reed, John F. (RD)

Regula, Ralph (OH)

Rhodes, JOhn J., LI (AZ) wcvressnrsesesnssnssiasnns o

Richardson, Bill (NM),

s Delegate from the District of Columbia.

401
420
414
132
2109
331
2133
2465
442
2446
2353
2334
22468
1230
217
2112
2308
2228
322
2350
2135
221
315
229
2184
1019
2346
1523
1024
1434
308
2210

- 2423

-2372

214
2333
437

.2463

1605
1631

2240°

507
2231
2209

2462

1410
1524

-1723

-'114

1728
2448

© 434

213

. 339,

1504
1641
1314
417
1118
2410
109
436
1004
1725
1415
2245
1204
242
1026
314
1408
1414
102

" Schaefer, Dan (CO)

‘Smith, Lamar 8. (TX)
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Office No.
e 1714
1517
2469
2202
1110
2243
415
343
1039
416
2230
2111
2352
2244
423
2211
2233
2201
509
1032
1708
126
2419
1518
324
1007
2221
1427
2208
2369
2412
2444
1107
2217
2338
1531
2268
.403
426
1507
2447
2134
1512
-1404
1424
2440
422
113
2373
118
2464
1538
2265
2405
1533
1323
1122
239
1123
1226
2365
237
211
230
123
1502
2441
432
1232
2342
5186
1429
1721
240
2402
1705
1740
317
17268
312
2366
235
1508
1713

[

Ridge, Thomay J. (PA)
Riggs, Frank D. (CA)
Rinaldo, Matthew J. (NJ)
Ritter, Don (PA)
Roberts, Pat (KS)
Roe, Robert A. (NJ)
Roemer, Tim (IN)
Rogers, Harold (KY)
Rohrabacher, Dana (CA)...
Ros-Lehtinen, Ileana (FL).
Rose, Charles (NC)
Rostenkowski, Dan (IL)..c.icvsecrsassecsssassesseses -
Roth, Toby (WD) .
Roukema, Marge (NJ)
Rowland, J. Roy (GA)
Roybal, Edward R. (CA)
Russo, Marty (IL) e
Sabo, Martin Olav (MN)....
SANDERS, BERNARD (VT)...
Sangmeister, George E. (IL)
Santorum, Richard John (PA)
Sarpallus, Bill (TX)
Savage, Gus (IL)
Sawyer, Thomas C. (OH).....ccueeue SUR—. -
Saxton, Jim (NJ)

Scheuer, James H. (NY) .ccrscrsissscssnsnsasssnsnanses
Schiff, Steven (NM)
Schroeder, Patricia (CO).......
Schulze, Richard T. (PA)...
Schumer, Charles E. (NY).....
Sensenbrenner, F. James, Jr. (W]).
Serrano, Jos¢ E. (NY)
Sharp, Philip R. (IN)
Shaw, E. Clay, Jr. (FL)
Shays, Christopher (CT)..
Shuster, Bud (PA)
Slkorski, Gerry (MN)
Sisisky, Norman (VA)
Skaggs, David E. (CO)
Skeen, Joe (NM)
Skelton, Ike (MO)
Slattery, Jim (KS)
Slaughter, D. French, Jr. (VA).
Slaughter, Louise MacIntosh (NY)...

Smith, Christopher H. (NJ) .icvsemssisasassssssesne

L

Smith, Lawrence J. (FL)
Smith, Neal (IA)
Smith, Robert F. (Bob) (OR)
Snowe, Olympia J. (ME).
Solarz, Stephen J. (NY)..
Solomon, Gerald B.H. (NY)..
Spence, Floyd (SC)
Spratt, John M., Jr. (SC)
Staggers, Harley O.. Jr. (WV)
Stallings, Richard H. (ID)..
Stark, Fortney Pete (CA)
Stearns, Cliff (FL)
Stenholm, Charles W. (TX).....
Stokes, Louis (OH)
Etudds. Gerry E. (MA)...cveccnreesnaseaseasasssaseen eee
Stump, Bob (AZ)
Sundquist, Don (TN)
Swett, Dick (NH)
Swift, Al (WA)
Synar, Mike (OK)
Tallon, Robin (SC)
Tanner, John 8. (TN)
Tauzin, W.J. (Billy) (LA)....
Taylor, Charles H. (NC)
Taylor, Gene (MS)
Thomas, Craig (WY)
Thomas, Lindsay (GA)..........
Thomas, William M. (CA) ......
Thornton, Ray (AR)
Torres, Esteban Edward (CA)...
Torricelll, Robert G. (NJ)
Towns, Edolphus (NY)
Traficant, James A., Jr. (OH)...
Traxler, Bob (MI)
Udall, Morris K. (AZ)
Unsoeld, Jolene (WA)
Upton, Frederick S. (MI)

OJfice No.
1510
2409

Valentine, Tim (NC)
Vander Jagt, Guy (MI)
Vento, Bruce F. (MN)
Visclosky, Peter J. (IN)....
Volkmer, Harold L. (MO)....
Vucanovich, Barbara F. (NV
Walker, Robert S. (PA)
Walsh, James T. (NY),
Washington, Cralg A. (TX)....
Waters, Maxine (CA)
Waxman, Henry A. (CA)
Weber, Vin (MN)
Weiss, Ted (NY)
Weldon, Curt (PA)
Wheat, Alan (MO)
Whitten, Jamie L. (MS)....uceccsecesnseenen R
Williams, Pat (MT) '
Wilson, Charles (TX)
Wise, Robert E., Jr. (WV)
Wol, Frank R. (VA)
Wolpe, Howard (MI)
Wyden, Ron (OR)
Wylie, Chalmers P. (OH)
Yates, Sidney R. (IL)
Yatron, Gus (PA)
Young, C.W. Bill (FL)
Young, Don (AK)
Zellff, William H., Jr. (NH)
Zimmer, Dick (NJ)

Orricers or THe HoUusz

Speaker—Thomas S. Foley.
Clerk—Donnald K. Anderson.
Sergeant at Arms—Jack Russ.
Doorkeeper—James T. Molloy.
Postmaster—Robert V. Rota.
Chapisin—James David Ford.
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OFFICIAL REPORTERS OF DEBATES
BENATE
Chick Reynolds, Chief Reporter
Scott M. Sanborn, Assistant Chle{ Reporter
Official Reporters

Frank A. Smonskey Joel Breitner
Ronald Kavulick Mary Jane McCarthy
Jerald D. Linnell Paul A. Nelson
Raleigh Milton

John M. Lacovara, Morning Business Editor

Lawrence Duncan III, Staff Assistant

Thomas G. Pellikaan, Editor, Senate Daily Digest.
Linda E. Sebold. Asslstmt:Editor. Senate Dally
Digest.
HOUSE

Charles Gustafson, Chlef Reporter.

8. Susan Hanback. Deputy Chief Reporter.
Official Reporters

Christopher A. Heil Aubrey C. Redling

Anthony F. Tartaro Katle Jane Teel

Judith Mazur Robert C. Cochran

Edward White, Chief Clerk.

George L. Russell, Assistant Chief Clerk.
Heather B. Mapes, Clerk.

Richard M. Creeger, Clerk.
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